PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI115997

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
M Group, Inc.	06/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	HY-C Company LLC	
Street Address:	10950 Linpage Place	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63132	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8267420
Patent Number:	8636297
Patent Number:	8020257
Patent Number:	10939743

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-858-9500

Email: dcrawford@crawfordiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: David E Crawford Address Line 1: PO Box 31097

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HYCC 240305
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Crawford
SIGNATURE:	David Crawford
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=2023-06-20_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 066879 FRAME: 0608

508455690

source=2023-06-20_Assignment#page2.tif
source=2023-06-20_Assignment#page3.tif
source=2023-06-20_Assignment#page4.tif
source=2023-06-20_Assignment#page5.tif
source=2023-06-20_Assignment#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("IP Assignment"), is made and entered into effective as of the 20 day of ______, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by M GROUP, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Company") in favor of HY-C COMPANY LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("HY-C"). Capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the definitions ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement (defined below)

WHEREAS, Company and HY-C are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "**Purchase Agreement**"), whereby HY-C, among other things, is purchasing the Company's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, the Company agrees as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to HY-C all of the Company's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property set forth on Exhibit A.
- 2. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Company and HY-C and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3. The Company agrees to execute all papers and perform such other proper acts as HY-C may deem reasonably necessary to secure for HY-C or its designee the rights herein assigned.
- 4. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Missouri, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Missouri or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has executed this IP Assignment on the date first written above.

M Group, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation

Docusigned by:

David Merten

Name: David Merten Title: President

3070082.1

Exhibit A

Intellectual Property

See Schedule 1.01 (e) of the Agreement.

Schedule 1.01(e)

Intellectual Property

Active Patents:

Product	Title	Туре	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Patent Date	Expiration Date
SPARK DOCTOR	NESTABLE SOCKET TOOL	Design	USD618077S	1/4/2010	6/22/2010	6/22/2024
KING PIN	Hitch	Utility	US8267420	10/1/2008	9/18/2012	1/9/2031
AUTO LOCK	Hitch Pin	Design	USD914551	10/24/2019	3/30/2021	3/30/2036
HITCHIN POST	Hitch	Utility	US8636297B2	3/13/2010	1/28/2014	12/24/2031
Wheelies	WHEEL COVER INSERT	Design	USD668200S	1/4/2011	10/2/2012	10/2/2026
Start Me Up	ENGINE PULL START HANDLE	Utility	US8020257B2	7/18/2007	9/20/2011	5/6/2028
STRETCH STRONGARM	ELASTC SHOULDER SUPPORT WITH SHOULDER PAD AND PIVOT	Design	USD772577S	1/20/2015	11/29/2016	11/29/2030
Zero Gravity	POWERED APPLIANCE SUPPORT STRAP	Design	USD841439S	8/24/2017	2/26/2019	2/26/2034
Zero Gravity	POWERED APPLIANCE SUPPORT STRAP	Design	USD873649S	9/26/2018	1/28/2020	1/28/2035
Zero Gravity	PORTABLE POWERED APPLIANCE SUPPORT STRAP	Utility	US10939743B2	2/14/2019	3/9/2021	2/14/2039
Get-A-Grip	ENGINE STARTER CORD HANDLE	Design	USD764889S	6/17/2013	8/30/2016	8/30/2030
Z-Hitch	MOWER HITCH	Design	USD958198S	3/26/2021	7/19/2022	7/19/2037
Rough Rider	MUG	Design	USD851460S	1/14/2017	6/18/2019	6/18/2034

Registered Trademark:

Country of Registration	Trademark Name	Trademark Status	App Number	File Date	Reg Number	Reg Date	Next Renewal Date
United States	GOOD VIBRATIONS	REGISTERED AND RENEWED	78209429	1/31/2003	2883162	9/7/2004	9/7/2024

Unregistered Trademarks:

OUTDOOR POWER UPGRADES™
AUTO-LOCK™
MAGNETIC HITCH PIN™
Magnet Auto-Locks to Hitch!™
For off-road use only™
Hitchin' Post PLUS+TM
CLEAN MACHINE™
NON-STICK MOWER PROTECTANT™
MANY USES!™
CREATES HARD PROTECTIVE SHIELD AGAINST GRASS. DIRT & RUST!™

9705540 v3

EASY-RIDER™
TIGHT-TURN STEERING KNOB™
Leg-Saver Clamp™
Universal Fit! TM
Makes Mowing a Breeze! TM
GET-A-GRIP™
FULL GRIP DELUXE HANDLE & ROPE™
High-Grade Polymer Rope Construction™
SUPER STRONG!™
DURA-TUFF ROPE™
Deluxe Handle & Rope™
FULL GRIP™
ROPE-LIFETIME REPLACEMENT™
GRASS HAWK™
ULTIMATE MOWER CLEANER™
DUAL-BLADED MOWER SCRAPER™
Pivot Quik-Knob™
ALL DECKS - ALL CONTOURS™
FLAT or CURVED!™
HITCHIN POST PLUS+™
HITCHIN POSTTM
3-WAY HITCHPLATE & TOWING BALL™
3-WAY HITCHPLATE™
Rugged Pin-Hitch Hole™
Dual Tow Loops™
KING PIN™
QUICK-CONNECT HITCH PIN™
ONE HANDED HITCH & RELEASE™
AUTO-LOCK all Lawn Tractors™
ROUGH RIDER™
OFF-ROAD DRINKING MUG™
Jell-Lock [™]
SUPERFLEX™
SuperFlex™ base forms tight to ALL cupholders™
Rugged Off-Road Mug™
SEAT MAGIC™
TRACTOR SEAT REPAIR™
START ME UP™
FULL-GRIP STARTER HANDLETM
Dura-Tuff™
DURATUFF™

Makes Starting Easier! TM
ROPE Included™
WHEELIES™
TRACTOR WHEEL COVERS™
5 Customizable Color Accents Included!™
Z-HITCH™
ZERO-TURN HITCHPLATE™
Never Change Hitches!™
3-WAY™ Hitch Plate
*Ball hitch, Pin hitch & chain not included™
1 7/8" Ball-Hitch Hole™
ZERO GRAVITY™
WEIGHT ABSORBING TRIMMER STRAP™
Deluxe Shoulder Pad Contoured For Soft Cushioned Comfort™
Bungee Pro-X System™
Trimmer Feels 75% Lighter!™
LAWNMOWER COMFORT GRIP™
SPARK DOCTOR™
SPARK PLUG TUNE-UP TOOL™
SPARK PLUG WRENCH & TUNE-UP TOOL™
ALL SIZE PLUGSTM
CLEANS LIKE NEW™
PERFECT CALIBRATION™
KEEPS YOUR ENGINE STARTING EASY & RUNNING STRONG!™
STRETCH STRONG ARM™
Bungee-Pro System™
WRAP-IT-UP TM
ON-BOARD CORD STORAGE™
Easy-Flip™
CORD HASSLES ARE OVER!™
TRIMMERS BLOWERS & MORE!™
Easier. Smarter. Better. TM

Internet Domains:

Domain	Country	Registration Date	Registry Expiry Date	Paid Until Date	Registrar
https://gvpros.com/	USA	1/25/2018	01/25/2024	01/25/2024	Domain.com, LLC
https://gvpower.com/	USA	5/20/2010	5/20/2023	5/20/2023	DreamHost, LLC

Social Media Account:

RECORDED: 03/23/2024

Social Media Account	Owner of Record	Username, Handles or other Identifiers
YouTube Account: GVPowerProducts	M Group, Inc.	@GVPowerProducts

9705540 v3